We currently have related-party term borrowings of $237 million outstanding that bear a weighted average interest rate of 6.5%. Additionally,
we have access to a related-party revolving credit facility with a capacity of $450 million that bears interest at a rate of LIBOR plus 3.5%, for
which there were $125 million outstanding as of March 31, 2021. In connection with this offering, we expect to repay our related-party
borrowings of $362 million in full and enter into financing arrangements providing for the issuance of $450 million of third-party debt
(consisting of the Term A Loan and the Bridge Loan), as described in the section “Recapitalization.” We believe these transactions are
probable as the material terms have been agreed, although there is no assurance as to the completion of these transactions. Such
transactions are conditioned on the consummation of this offering.

You should read the following table in conjunction with “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,”
“Recapitalization” and our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31,2021
(Dollars in millions) Historical Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 30 $ 113

Debt:
4.0% Term loan due December 31, 2021 — —
7.5% Term loan due November 30, 2022 139 —
5.0% Daylight term loan due October 15, 2024 98 —
LIBOR +2.25% term loan — 99
Bridge loan — 348

Borrowings under revolving credit facility 125

Finance lease and other 163 163
Short-term borrowings 19 19

Total debt $ 544 $ 629
Shareholder's equity
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value: 10,000,000 shares authorized; none issued — —
Common stock, $0.01 par value: 300,000,000 shares authorized; 145,000,000 shares issued and
outstanding 1 1
Additional paid-in capital 4,633 4,633
Accumulated deficit (3,108) (3,108)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (71) (71)

Total shareholder’s equity 1,455 1,455

Total capitalization $ 1,999 $ 2,084

(2)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(1)

(3)

59

______________
(1) The Company’s debt with related parties consists of two term loans and a working capital credit facility with US Holding, as described under “Certain

Relationships and Related Party Transactions—Transactions with Leonardo S.p.A. Affiliates—Financing Arrangements.”
(2) Net of unamortized debt issuance costs.
(3) Gives effect to a 1,450,000-for-1 forward stock split on our common stock effected on February 25, 2021.

60

DIVIDEND POLICY

We do not currently anticipate declaring or paying regular cash dividends on our common stock in the near term. We expect that we will

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what DRS’s
financial position and results of operations actually would have been had the offering and related transactions occurred on the dates
indicated, or to project DRS’s financial performance for any future period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is
based on information and assumptions which are described in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information and the related notes should be read in conjunction with “Risk Factors,” “Use
of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” “Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions” and our audited consolidated financial
statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

68

LEONARDO DRS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the year ended December 31, 2020

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Historical DRS

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference Pro Forma Total

Revenues:
Products $ 2,412 $ — $ — $ 2,412
Services 366 — — 366

Total revenues 2,778 — — 2,778
Cost of revenues:
Products (2,000) — — (2,000)
Services (284) — — (284)

Total cost of revenues (2,284) — — (2,284)

Gross profit 494 — — 494

General and administrative expenses (283) (8) (a) (5) (b) (296)
Amortization of intangibles (9) — — (9)
Other operating expenses, net (21) — — (21)

Operating earnings 181 (8) (5) 168

Interest expense (64) — 39 (c) (25)
Other, net (5) — — (5)

Earnings (loss) before taxes 112 (8) 34 138

Income tax provision (benefit) 27 (2) (d) 9 (d) 34

Net earnings (loss) $ 85 $ (6) $ 25 $ 104

Net earnings per share of common stock
Basic earnings per share 0.59 0.72

Diluted earnings per share 0.59 0.72
Weighted-average common shares

outstanding:
Basic 145,000,000 — — (e) 145,000,000
Diluted 145,000,000 — 125,000 (e) 145,125,000

69

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information for the year ended December 31, 2020 include the following adjustments:

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

(a) Transaction Costs

Represents an adjustment to include additional transaction costs of $8 million, which are expected to be incurred in connection with this
offering. Total transaction costs recorded in the historical statement of earnings were $9 million for the year ended December 31, 2020.

(b) Restricted stock unit awards—Founders Awards

[…]

Basic 145,000,000
Diluted 145,000,000
Potentially dilutive impact of common shares issued as part of the IPO Grants 125,000
Pro forma weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 145,000,000
Diluted 145,125,000
Pro forma net earnings per common share
Basic $ 0.72
Diluted $ 0.72

Other Non-recurring Costs

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of earnings includes certain non-recurring items including, among other things, costs
related to legal, accounting and other professional fees totaling approximately $17 million that we do not expect to recur in the next 12
months. Additionally the Company will incur additional expenditures to operate as an independent company; however, we have operated
principally independently prior to this offering under our existing operating structure.

(1)

(2)

(3)

71

LEONARDO DRS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2021

(Dollars in millions) Historical DRS

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference
Pro Forma

Total

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 30 $ — $ 83 (a) 113

Accounts receivable, net 87 — — 87

Contract assets 798 — — 798

Inventories 262 — — 262

Related party note receivable — — — —

Prepaid expenses 26 — — 26

Other current assets 34 — — 34

Total current assets $ 1,237 $ — $ 83 $ 1,320
Noncurrent assets:

Property plant and equipment, net $ 357 $ — $ — 357

Intangible assets, net 58 — — 58

Goodwill 1,057 — — 1,057

Deferred tax assets 75 — — 75

Other noncurrent assets 130 — 2 (b) 132

Total noncurrent assets $ 1,677 $ — $ 2 $ 1,679

Total assets $ 2,914 $ — $ 85 $ 2,999
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt $ 171 $ — 204 (c) 375

Accounts payable 343 — — 343

Contract liabilities 149 — — 149

Other current liabilities 254 — — 254

Total current liabilities $ 917 $ — $ 204 $ 1,121
Noncurrent liabilities:

Long-term debt $ 373 $ — $ (119) (c) 254

Pension and other postretirement benefit plan liabilities 80 — — 80

Other noncurrent liabilities 89 — — 89

Total noncurrent liabilities $ 542 $ — $ (119) $ 423
Shareholder's equity:
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized;

none issued — — — —
Common stock, $0.01 par value: 300,000,000 shares authorized;

145,000,000 shares issued and outstanding 1 — — 1

Additional paid-in capital 4,633 — — 4,633

Accumulated deficit (3,108) — — (3,108)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (71) — — (71)

Total shareholder's equity $ 1,455 $ — $ — $ 1,455

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity $ 2,914 $ — $ 85 $ 2,999

72

LEONARDO DRS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

As of March 31, 2021

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Historical DRS

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Footnote

Reference Pro Forma Total

Revenues:
Products $ 570 $ — $ — $ 570

Services 111 — — 111

Total revenues 681 — — 681
Cost of revenues:
Products $ (460) — — $ (460)

Services (85) — — (85)

Total cost of revenues (545) — — (545)

Gross profit 136 — — 136

General and administrative expenses (79) 4 (d) (1) (e) $ (76)

Amortization of intangibles (2) — — (2)

Other operating expenses, net (4) — — (4)

Operating earnings 51 4 (1) 54

Interest expense (9) — 2 (f) $ (7)

Other, net (1) — — $ (1)

Earnings (loss) before taxes 41 4 1 46

Income tax provision (benefit) 12 1 (g) — (g) 13

Net earnings (loss) $ 29 $ 3 $ 1 $ 33

Net earnings per share of common stock
Basic earnings per share 0.20 0.23

Diluted earnings per share 0.20 0.23
Weighted-average common shares

outstanding:
Basic 145,000,000 — — (h) 145,000,000
Diluted 145,000,000 — 156,250 (h) 145,156,250